
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
A 

Revision 2000-09-02 

KC-357-22-A 
CFDA#: 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between SALISH 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATION, through 
Kitsap County, as its administrative entity, a political subdivision of the State of 
Washington, with its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 
98366, hereinafter "SBHASO", and Discovery Behavioral Health, hereinafter 
"CONTRACTOR. II 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties 
agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-357-22, and 
executed on July 25, 2022, shall be amended as follows: 

1. Page 1: Contract Term is amended as follows: 
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024 

2. Page 1: Amount is amended as follows: 
$762,418 

3. Attachment C: Budget is deleted entirely and replaced as attached. 

4. If this Contract Amendment extends the expiration date of the Contract, then 
the Contractor shall provide an updated certificate of insurance evidencing that 
any required insurance coverages are in effect through the new contract 
expiration date. The Contractor shall submit the certificate of insurance to: 

Program Lead, Salish Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization 
Kitsap County Department of Human Services 
614 Division Street, MS-23 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 

Upon receipt, the Human Services Department will ensure the submission of all 
insurance documentation to the Risk Management Division, Kitsap County 
Department of Administrative Services. 

5. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, addenda 
or modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 



This amendment shall be effective July 1, 2023. 

Dated this '2.--~ day of J= \.lA j 

SALISH BEHAVIORAL HEAL TH 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
ORGANIZATION, By 

I 2023. 

KITSAP COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS, Its Administrative 
Entity 

~.>t:L.~ = 
Charlotte Garrido, Chair 

Katherine T. Walters, Commissioner 

~~ 
Christine Rolfes, Commissioner 

DATE ] -1-.'f- t-3 

ATTEST 

~ 
Dana Daniels, Clerk of the Board 

CONTRACTOR: 

Revision 2000-09-02 

KC-357-22-A 
CFDA#: 

Discovery Behavioral Health 

I attest that I have the authority to sign 
this contract on behalf of Discovery 
Behavioral Health. 

DATE I 



ATTACHMENT C: BUDGET 

Budget Summary 
Contractor: Discovery Behavioral Health 

Contract No: KC-357-22-A 

Contract Period: 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2024 

Expenditure Previous Changes this Current 
Contract 

Period 1: 7 /1/22 -06/30/23 

R.E.A.L. Program (GFS) 381,209.00 0.00 381,209.00 

Period 1 Budget Total 381,209.00 0.00 381,209.00 

Period 2: 7 /1/23 -06/30/24 

R.E.A.L. Program (GFS) 0.00 381,209.00 381,209.00 

Period 2 Budget Total 0.00 381,209.00 381,209.00 

Contract Total 381,209.00 381,209.00 762,418.00 

Administration Fund limit: 10% 



..----. JEFFCOM-01 -----.--
ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DAlli INMIDDIYYYY) 

"'---'" 6130/2022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS 
CERTIFICATE OOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER lHE COVERAGE AFFORDED BYlHEPOUCIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CO"'ITRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(lest must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollclas may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In Hau of such endoreement(sl, 

PRODUCER 11:PaulSaokoH 
MHT Insurance al: (208) 577-3443 Ima.Nol: 1904 Third Ava Suite 714 
Seattle, WA 98101-1100 psackenmnhtJnsurance.com 

INSURca,51 AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICII 

tN""acaA:Phlladelnhla lndemnltv Ins.Co, 18058 
INSURED ,.,_,a~a11, 

Jefferson Community Counseling IMCIIDCDC• 

P.O. Box565 JNCIID,:Dn, 

Port Townsend, WA 9B368 iua1111-E; 

INSUl!ERI' 

r.nVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION .. . 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEM ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY Tl!E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

,!'!! TYPE OF INSURANCE ,,_,~ POLICY NUMBER PIIUCT l'GUCYEIIP LIMITS 
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ---•--P:-E s 1,000,000 ---~ CVJWrMAOE [!] 0CCUI X X AENEWAL OF PHPK2285549 7"1/2022 711/2023 n;•==-, s 300,000 

x rofes Uab, Emp Pra MED EXP,,.,_, Ml _,,onl s 5,000 -
- Pl'AlOQNAl & /oJJV I"' 11 IAV s 1,000,000 

3,000,000 
~NI.AGORE~ LIMIT ALIS PER: ""NERAL Ar.t::Ri:tU.fE s 

POI.ICY ~ LOC PRODUCTS. r.nuD_tnD AGG s 3,000,00Q 

nnlCD• s 
A AUTOMDBILI! UABIIJTY ~ELIUIT s 1,000,00Q --- AHYAUTO X X RENEWAL OF PHPK2285549 7"1/2022 711/2023 Rt"lr'lll y IHJURY ,..., ......,,,, s x ~m-'&°ONLY 

- SCHEDULED 
BODIL y INJURY !Par accldllllll s x - AUTOS 

~~ONLY X lffllci'lt9 s - -
s 

A X UMBRELLA UAe ~OCCUR CAl'_M ---- ·--P• •-P s 2,000,000 - EllCESSUAB C~Ms-MAOE X X RENEWAL OF PHUB771582 7'11/2022 711/2023 AGGREGATE s 2,000,000 
X OED I I RETENTIONS 10,000 s 

A };'~~~.rs,r.~~ I ~~fn,Tc I XI 1!',!,"" 
YIN X ,tENEWAL OF PHPK2285549 7'1/2022 711/2023 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE □ E.L, EACH ACCIDENT I 

~F~EMl~lff EXCLUDED? NIA 
1n alary n I c nocc•~c ·EA EMPLnvs:, s 1,000,000 

~{:.t£= 'f:8' ... __ 
"I DllOl'AlOI' ....... rr_y LIMIT s 1,000,000 

A Professional Ll■blll ll'(CNcvvAL OF PHPK228oll49 7'1fii!U22 7n,..:u23 Occurence 1,000,000 
A Professional Llablll ~ENEWAL OF PHPK2285549 7f1/2022 7/1/2023 Aggregate 3,000,000 

IIIICIIP110N OF OPl!RAllONS / LOCAllCINI lvettlCLES ~ tot, MdlllOIIII Rmab lcMdule, •rbo altlchad Ir moni •-la= 
Sallah Behavioral Admlnistntlv■ Services Organization la named an additional 111111,ed fo, the duties perform llie named Insured. 

CERTIFICA HOLDER CANCEUATION 

Sallah Behavioral Administrative Services 
Organization 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE Will BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCOR9ANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

614 Division Streat, MS-7 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 

ACORD 25 (2016103) 

AUTIIORIZU REPRl!SENTATIYI! 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Exclusions Search Results: Entities " 
No Results were found for 

• Discovery Behavioral Health 
1} If no results are found, this individual or entity (if it is an entity search) is not currently 
excluded. Print this Web page for your documentation 
Search Again 

Search conducted 6/7/2023 3:17:33 PM EST on OIG LEIE Exclusions database. 
Source data updated on 5/10/2023 9:00:00 AM EST 
Return to Search 




